IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 48-2005-MM-010436-O

VS.

DIVISION: 80

GEORGE MICHAEL ZIMMERMAN

NOLLE PROSEQUI

CRIME REPORT OF STANDARD COLERA CIRCUIT COLORANGE CO. FL

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, by the undersigned State Attorney, enters a Nolle Presequi in the above-entitled action as to:

Count 1. RESISTING OFFICER WITHOUT VIOLENCE (M1)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy hereof has been furnished to defense counsel Zahra S.

Umansky, PO Box 533069, Orlando, FL 32853-3069 on this _____ day of July, 2006.

LAWSON LAMAR

State Attorney

Wayne Wooten

Assistant State Attorney Florida Bar No. 0067962

415 N. Orange Ave., P.O. Box 1673

Orlando, FL 32801

Telephone No. (407)836-1680

Orange County	Page 1 of		,		C	hargi	ng Af	fidavit
Location of Defendant's Vehicle:		e-Time • ked:	7/16/05	0450	Case Number	BT 30.	SOFF	1100000
(ORI) FL048: 5 0 0 0 Agency Name: AZT		(F)	Divisi Numb	on /A	Court C Number	ase 05 C	F 9525	5-0
Arrested? Yes No FCIC/NCIC Check	1 /	Date	Arrested I/DD/YYYY	: 07-	16-	05	Time of Arrest:	0115
Address of Arrest: 2287		toro	of			Total Bond Set At: \$		0,0
DEFENDANT Adult - Name Key #:	Jacket #	:	In	mate# 2°	730	Language Spoken:	Enalis	h
NAME (L.F.M): ZIMMERMAN (FEORGE	MICHEAL			Race:	Sex:	DOB:	05-83	Age: 1
RES. Street #: Pre-Dir.: Street Name:	LAW GOOL	_			Road Desig			Apt/Ste/Rm:
City: / A L/C		State:	Zip: 32	746		Home . Phone:		•
Height: 509 Weight: Hair Blos.	J Bhown	P.O.B. (City,	State, Countr					
Business & Occupation: INCF STUDENT		<u></u>		A.K.A.:				
BIJS/ Street #: Pre-Dir.: Street Name:		····	· , · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Road Desi	gnator: Post-	·Dir.:	Apt./Suite:
City:		State:	Zip:		<u> </u>	Bus. Phone:		
Driver's Lic./ State ID No.:		Stat		ear OB	S.S	.#:		
CHARGES FELONY MISD.	ORD.	TRAF		ourt cation:	wit	DOM VIOL	ESTIC YES	S NOX
# Description			F	SS/Ord		Suffix		n Number
1 PESSEDUL OFFICEC W	VIOLENCE	_	843.	.01				
2 BATTERY WOOD LEO)		784	1.07				
3								
4								
5								
6								
CO-DEFENDANT Co-Def#1. Arrested? YO	NO Fel.O Misd.O	Fraf.□ O	rd. 🗆 NTA 🗅	Co-Def #2. Arres	ited? Yu	N□ Fel.□ Mi	sd. Traf.	Ord. NTA
#1 NAME (L,F,M):				Race:	Sex:	DOB:		Age:
#2 NAME (L,F,M):				Race:	Sex:	DOB:	U-Creto	
NARRATIVE The undersigned has pro	bable cause to beli	eve that	t the above	-named def	fendant,	on the	6 TH	day
of JULY 12 19 24 . 2	2005	, at a	approximat	ely <u></u>	115	`	A.M.	□ P.M.
	Goti Cabrary			(Zone:	*		-	County did
	SSTRUCTION			TICE ,		VIOVEN		
	BoxE INC	ice.	ى جاد	AS W	ITN	e22.E.P	E4 2	BULDAL
ABT AGENTS.							¥ .	-
Next of Kin Addr	ress:					Phone		-
Name: DCF Notified? Yes \(\text{No} \) Miranda Warning? Yes \(\text{Ves} \)	No By Whom?						Invoked? Y	(es No No
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Of	ficer's OCSO (
Sworn to and subscribed before me,	I swear/affirm the a	bove state	ments are cor	rect and true.	En	ıployee ID:	170	
this day of 401	1201-	LIL			PM	. Fresse	4 mas	:
Notary Public Law Enforcement or Corrections Officer	OFFICER'S SIGNA	TURE	-		OFFICE	R'S PRINTED	NAME (L,F)
Personally Known Produced Identification Type of Identification:	0.00				-	000		
	Officer's Name Key:					Officer's Bus. Phone No.: 4	03-543	5-0780
FOR CORRECTIONS USE ONL	Y OBTS:							
1001A(3/01)								

A

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 48-2005-MM-010436-O

STATE OF FLORIDA, Plaintiff.

VS.

GEORGE MICHAEL ZIMMERMAN, Defendant.

2005 AUG 31 PM 3: 09

LYDIA CHICAGOURT
CLERK CHROUIT COURT

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE, WAIVER OF ARRAIGNMENT, ENTRY OF PLEA, AND REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL

The undersigned attorney of the Law Office of William D. Umansky, P.A., files this Notice of Appearance on behalf of the Defendant in the above-styled cause. The Defendant, by and through the undersigned attorney, hereby waives appearance for purposes of Arraignment. The Defendant enters a plea of Not Guilty to the charges filed in this cause based upon the Court allowing the Defendant ten (10) days from the date of his scheduled Arraignment within which to file all motions directed toward the face of the charging instrument. The Defendant requests a Jury Trial on the said charges.

The undersigned attorney hereby requests the Clerk of the Court to furnish him with a

copy of the information filed against the Defendant.

Dated at Orlando, Orange County, Florida on August

Zahra S. Umansky, Esquire Ela. Bar. No. 0979503

LAW OFFICE OF

WILLIAM D. UMANSKY, P.A.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via hand/fax/U.S. mail delivery to the Office of the State Attorney, 415 North Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32801 on August 31, 2005.

Zahra S. Umansky, Esquire

Fla. Bar. No. 0979503

LAW OFFICE OF

WILLIAM D. UMANSKY, P.A.

Post Office Box 533069

Orlando, Florida 32853-3069

(407) 228-3838 Fax (407) 228-9545



William C. Vose Chief Assistant State Attorney

Lawson Lamar

State Attorney

Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida

415 North Orange Avenue Post Office Box 1673 Orlando, Florida 32802 407-836-2400

Randy J. Means **Director of Investigations** and Administration

December 22, 2005

Lydia Gardner Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts Ninth Judicial Circuit Orange County Courthouse Orlando, Florida 32801

State of Florida vs. GEORGE MICHAEL ZIMMERMAN Case No.: 48-2005-MM-010436-0, Division 80

Dear Ms. Gardner:

This is to notify you that this defendant has been approved for participation in the Pre-Trial Diversion Program and that this case is being continued pending contract signing and successful completion of Pre-Trial Diversion. The Pre-Trial Diversion Program will include a Waiver of Speedy Trial.

If the defendant successfully completes this program of rehabilitation the case will be disposed of by, an order of dismissal or a nolle prosequi. If the defendant fails to meet the programs objectives the case will be re-evaluated and this office will take appropriate action.

> Sincerely, Yvette Santiago, Assist

STEVE FOSTER

Chief, Criminal Intaker

CC: PTD file Dockelai By. E. Martino

Orange County Corrections Department Community Corrections Division*** Pretrial Diversion Program

AGREEMENT FOR SUPERVISION EXTENSION

UN DOCKeted By: E. Martins

I, Gewal Michael Zimmerman, was accepted into the Orange County Pretrial Diversion Program of 1-10-06, pursuant to Case Number 48-2005-mm-010436-0 of the County/Circuit Court of Orange County, Florida. As part of my Pretrial Diversion Contract Agreement, I agreed to remain under the supervision of the Pretrial Diversion Program for a period of Six (6) months. I am now advised by my Pretrial Diversion Officer that my program participation has not been satisfactory, and I hereby agreed to have my period of supervision extended for a period of Horo (2) Mon 4h S, with a new termination date of 9-10-06, in order to successfully complete the Pretrial Diversion Program. Pursuant to Section F.S. 945.30(1), I further agree to pay a supervisory fee of \$100 (25).25 (24) Mon 4h S (25).25 (26) Mon 4h S
Court of Orange County, Florida. As part of my Pretrial Diversion Contract Agreement, I agreed to remain under the supervision of the Pretrial Diversion Program for a period of Six (6) months. I am now advised by my Pretrial Diversion Officer that my program participation has not been satisfactory, and I hereby agreed to have my period of supervision extended for a period of Loo (2) Mon Hos , with a new termination date of 9-10-06 , in order to successfully complete the Pretrial Diversion Program. Pursuant to Section F.S. 945.30(1), I further agree to pay a supervisory fee of \$100 (\$50.00) (\$50.00) (\$60.00) (\$50.00) (\$60.00)
supervision of the Pretrial Diversion Program for a period of
advised by my Pretrial Diversion Officer that my program participation has not been satisfactory, and I hereby agreed to have my period of supervision extended for a period of
to have my period of supervision extended for a period of
Pursuant to Section F.S. 945.30(1), I further agree to pay a supervisory fee of \$\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac{100}{200}\left(\frac{1000}{200}\left(\frac
Pursuant to Section F.S. 945.30(1), I further agree to pay a supervisory fee of \$\frac{100}{200}\frac{0000}{200}\frac{0000}{200}\frac{0000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{000}{200}\frac{0000}{200}\frac{0000}
Pretrial Diversion Program for the extension period, in addition to any costs in arrears. I further agree to meet the following special conditions: To Cumple Community Service One party A successful Completion has been reactived and very jed, PTD Sugary's on may Jermmate party. If community service has not been completed, this condition must be completed no later than: 8-10-06 It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
following special conditions: To Cremple Community Sitvice Once party of successful Completion has been rederived and very jed, PTD Sugarviso on may Jermmate party. If community service has not been completed, this condition must be completed no later than: 8-10-06 It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
Once part of successful completion has been selectived and verified, PTD Sugarission May Derminate land. If community service has not been completed, this condition must be completed no later than: 8-10-06 All conditions must be satisfied no later than: \$-10-06 It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
Once party of successful Completion has been relatived and verified, PTD Sugarvisor on may Jerminate Davly. If community service has not been completed, this condition must be completed no later than: 8-10-06 All conditions must be satisfied no later than: \$\infty -10-06 It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
If community service has not been completed, this condition must be completed no later than: $8-10-06$ All conditions must be satisfied no later than: $8-10-06$ It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
All conditions must be satisfied no later than: $S - 10 - DQ$ It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time
It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time and request that my case be brought before a Review Board to determine if modification or revocation is necessary.
It has been explained to me that this extension is voluntary on my part and I may terminate this agreement at any time and request that my case be brought before a Review Board to determine if modification or revocation is necessary.
Market In alle
DEFENDANT RETRIAL DIVERSION DATE
Original: Office of State Attorney CC: Alternative Community Service Clerk of the Court Defendant Elle

	SEND COURT NOTICES TO:
POWER # 1000166195 ARREST # 05CF9535	, ,
COMPANY an insuror authorized to do business in the State of Flor Florida, and his successors in office, the said principal, in the sum of and the said surety for a like amount, for the payment whereof administrators and assigns firmly by these presents. Signed and sealed this	ned defendant as principal, and AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE ida, as surety are held and timily bound unto the Governor of the State of fs f well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, A.D., 200
NATIONAL SURETY S Managing AMERICAN BANKERS	AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY (L.S.) (Adorney-in-Faci) (Agent) ERVICES of FLORIDA Inc. General Agent S INSURANCE COMPANY Treet • Miami, Florida 33125
I, the undersigned am a duly licensed bail bondsman pursuant to Chapter 648, Florida Statutes and have registered for the current year with the office of the Sheriff and the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the aforesaid county, and have filed a certified copy of my appointment by Power of Attorney for the Surety with the office of the Sheriff and Clerk of the Circuit Court of the aforementioned County. That Principal, defendant whose name appears above Address	INDEMNITOR(S) NAME: ADDRESS CityST INDEMNITOR(S) AME ADDRESS As follows: collateral secucity (check all items that apply): indemnity agreement promissory note(s) contingent promissory note(s) & mortgage(s) vehicle title(s) check(s) cash credit card(s) other (list): That a duly signed receipt has been given to the (defendant / principal) inserted above for the consideration given and/or that the said indemnitor(s) inserted above has (also been) given a receipt for the security described above. AGENTS SIGNATURE

COURT COPY

\$ 1585929

POWER OF ATTORNEY

rocessing Center: 8655 E. Via de Ventura, Scottsdale, AZ 85258 PICAN BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF FE

/2006

05/31

VALID IF POSTED BY

A06 1766193 POWER NO.

of Florida, has constituted and appointed, and does hereby constitute and appoint the named Executing Agent its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, with full power and authority to sign the company's name and affix its corporate seal to, and deliver on its behalf as surery, any and all obligations as herein provided, and the execution of KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that the American Bankers Insurance Company of Florida, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State such obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the company as fully and to all intents and purposes as if done by the regularly elected officers of said company at its home office in their own proper person; and the said company hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever its said Attorney-In-Fact POWER AMOUNT \$*****6,000.00

Authority of such Attorney-In-Fact is limited to appearance bonds and cannot be construed to guarantee defendant's future lawful conduct, adherence to travel limitations, fines, restitution, payments of penalties, or any other condition imposed by a court not specifically related to court appearance. This Power of Attorney is for use with Bail Bonds only and is void if altered, crased, or used with other powers of this company. Void if used to furnish bail in excess of stated face amount, and can only be used once. It is not valid if used in connection with Federal Immigration Bonds or Civil Bonds. A separate Power of Attorney must be attached to each IF BOND FORFEITS, attach a copy of this Power of Attorney to the forfeiture notice and mail to AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANYOF FLORIDA, bond executed. Powers of Attorney must not be returned to Attorney-In-Fact, but should remain a permanent part of the court records.

its duly authorized IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA has caused these presents to be signed by day of Attorney-In-Fact, proper for the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereune affixed this \mathcal{S}

State 20 Appearance Date Bond Amount \$ Defendant Court City

President

S CLOMIDA

Case No.

FOR STATE USE ONLY NOT VALID IF USED IN FEDERAL COURT

ARTHUR W. HEG

Secretary

PURETT OF

Executing Agent

If rewrite, Original No.

Charge. Charge

The State Of Marida

Milness Subpoens

TO: PAUL M. FLEISCHMAN DATF, 3050FF0000011,

Div. Alcohol, Tobacco& Firearms

400 West Robinson Street North Tower, Suite 709 Orlando, FL 32801 State of Florida

Case Number: 48-2005-MM-0010436-0 /A

1905

V5.

GEORGE MICHAEL ZIMMERMAN Division Number: 80 (3)

Subpoena Type: Trial

To be served in: ORANGE County

GREETINGS: You are hereby directed to be on call to personally appear, if needed, before the County Court, Ninth Judicial Circuit, for the County of Orange, State of Florida to testify and speak the truth in a certain matter before said Court. This subpoens has been issued at the request of the State. You are on call for this appearance and must follow future directions from Court Officials.

Call Directions: You are directed to call the following number between the hours of 8:30 AM and 5 PM, Monday through Friday, on the next business day after receiving this subpoens and provide Court Officials with your current phone number and address:

Call: Div 80, 407 836-1680

The "On-Call" Period Begins: Monday, October 31, 2005 and continues until 11/11/2005.

When Directed, You Must Report To: 425 N. Orange Ave., Room 4A Orlando, Florida, 32801
Telephone (Hearing Impaired): (TTD) 800-955-8771 (V) 800-955-8770

If is an <u>On Call Subpoens</u> and failure to call and appear appear as directed can result in a contempt of court proceeding or an agency disciplinary proceeding. You must comply with <u>Call Directions</u> listed above. <u>Do Not Report Until Directed by a Court Official</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED THE SEAL OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SAID COUNTY OCCUPATION 14, 2005

LYDIA GARDNER

CLERK OF THE CIKCUIT COURT

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES

IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ANY ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED TO, AT NO COST TO YOU, THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT COURT ADMINISTRATION AT 425 N. ORANGE AVENUE, ROOM 2130, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 TELEPHONE 407-836-2303 WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT, IF YOU ARE HEARING OR VOICE IMPAIRED, CALL 1-800-955-8771.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE <u>PROHIBITED</u> FROM COMING INTO THE COURTHOUSE
FIREARMS BOX CUTTERS PEPPER SPRAY AEROSOL CANS KNIVES OF <u>ANY KIND</u> HANDOUFFS
HANDOUFF KEYS SCISSORS RAZORS TOOLS TAPE MEASURES CLAY OR PUTTY MATERIAL
CHAINS OVER 12" IN LENGTH GLASS PERFUME BOTTLES OVER 4 OZ. OVERSIZED SELT BUCKLES

THESE ITEMS MUST BE TAKEN BACK TO YOUR VEHICLE OR THEY WILL BE CONFISCATED AND DISPOSED OF THEY WILL NOT BE RETURNED.

NOT BE RETURNED.	- 41 - 41	7		
No. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10	<u> </u>	2	THE PARTY OF THE P	
SERVICE REPORT - COUNTY COURT	77	25	*******	
WITNESS: SERVED WAIL DATE & TIME OF SERVICE				
FOR SERVICE ON MEMBER OF FAMILY PERSONAL KEVIN BEARY			5 -	
SUBSTITUTE ORANGE COUNTY, FLORID),Д			
Former Mhiaire Affreted BY				